Sept.1,1980 PM-100

S130SS MM-100/SERVICE NOTES

V| EFFECT
Il ON/OFF

i

a12

6| )

31

29
22

e ==
First Edittion a8 8 i3
"—I— J ..... [ e S
SPECIFICATIONS _—
Power oo:mcgﬂﬂmoz ........................ BW N ~ "ll ™~

Delay Machine BDM-100 Dimension ............ 340(W) x 95(H) x 165(D) mm (=)

Input Level/Impedance 13.4"(W)x 3.7"(H) X 6.5"(D) o 5 <
—50dB (3.16mV)/4.7kQ Eommjﬂ ............................ Mm—nm,mm_lUm ﬁ m m
—35dB (17.8mV)/470kQ ™
!..MOQW:OOE/\".\&.NO—A@ m\z. ........................... ﬂjOﬂmﬁ_‘_WJ%Qm ﬂ

Output Level/Load Impedance - Delay Time ™M
—20dB* (100mV)/over 2000 Echo 20ms (10kHz) ~400ms (1.5kHz) b=
* At effect off Chorus 20ms L

/)

COVER REMOVAL SCREWS: Four 4 x 8mm binder on the bottom
(Washers - 4mm lock)

ECHO
VOLUME
e

N )

e21
824

27| 28
OP3113-120

23

(2

2

£

26

INTENSITY

v 165
EXPANDER |- er
ECHO

4

GND +Bv

CP2

25,30

Sy

+I5v

1C7,1C8
¥ [EMRI] PR T

l/a Div

¥21C3
AMP

—0

#

CPo

CHORUS

ECHO

MULTI
ICia

Screws (3 x 10mm oval Br) -- No relation to cover removal

s B
LED red Knob no.43 Cover no.154 Panel no.22210706 @
SLP-131B (016-043) (065-154) (22210706) NN [

(019-013) b |
Pots on front ] w
EVHCCAP20B54 i 3| o

(026-064) Switch LED red S3
Jack SG7630 SSM02205 SLP-131B 8 o= |
(009-023) (001-195) (019-013) S830

I3

ad s O
LL
|

ONE-SHOT 36 1Ce

36 1Cq
@1, 018

QETE REPEAT RATE INTENSITY ECHO VOLUME ﬂﬂv @ m D m ‘m

¥ Lro

:

CHORUS
INTENSITY

e, 61l
CLOCK

. e e - | - .ua.ru Delay 3007_30 £om-100
| N, T, Y 2P |
4 5 . 2 O ViR 2 Nola o/ b 8 2/ \ _l_ X

i l W2 1C2
VOLUME
@3
LPF

CPo

23] |28

FCF [ LPF

2/4 1C 10
2/4 1C 1
28.09%
PILOT

POWER

S

REPEAT RATE

ECHO

o
) ) 9 < ) OUTPUT o o
b o sz.hﬂmn« '..P m [ ﬁ
o =
(@ Z\ S5 %
- o™
+ |
o =
< ri w| m
Jack SG7630 Switch SSM-023%08 Jack SG7630 Switch B )
grn (009-031) (001-196) (009-023) SP2022 blk | oOff« = <=\
or 2 Lo
PW2022 blk T i
(001-007) S B
Base no.20 (111-020) Jack SG7640 red — e o|_ M.. 5
Screw 3 x 6émm binder (Washer 3x10x0.8) (009-032) y M..v @ _lwo =1z
of @ L
* Cover (rear panel) no.22020803% \ - N

13 12 11

!

9

o
POWER
ON/OFF

20

[T+

POWER SUPPLY

+I15v

21 (uc)

-

1

BLOCK DIAGRAM

Fi

L 15 u.—nr 18

[RRoland Printed in Japan AE-2 1



PM-100 Sept.1,1980

- OP101 (149-101) o=

1[i .
(pcb 052-400, | n__ @] © ®
22910339) , @J "
: |

| dasiop ¢

[ 1z ]}
[ Tesomfror]

220/240V

ET3113-060

(73113060)
(pcb 052-433A,
2291022201)

VR4 VR3 VR2 VR1
B ¥V EsraEEeAr-Pp 2200 B 5. 4
CUT OFF

EVHLWAD25B54

OP3113-120 (73113120)
(pcb 22910316)

When dismounting pc board,
unscrew on the rear panel.

@ o21.22.24 : 25K30ATM-Y.-6R

(O 023 : 25C1815-GR or 25C945-P or 25C536NP-G
Dil~ 14 0 152493 o {SIG88
IC  © ppC4S58C or NUMASSED

100/117V] 220/240V
F1|SGA .25A| CEE T125mA
F2| . . . |CEE T250mA




Sept.1,1980

DIRECT(D+E)
OUTPUT

PM-100

QUTPUT LEVEL
-204B (100mV)

T\lwu;

a 1C|_: HAIAS7W - T 12
Ryg Slk
R4 _Dn\.\w—v ca | =4 = L
m Lite + Cse 100p —amw
) Rio C7 i E
Rs 8 stk Y50 Rez | stk | %6 100
™Mb c 1o = R7q 68k
R6 7
f I TR G4 o Tadznds |0 ene
| /2 1 1k
S 1C4 %
P3104-090 sokB| E g
OP-1O1 nqmm VR 1
~2048 (100mV) 470k
sl ity [Mic/insT _vowmE [
Jt i -5048 (3.2mV) J
V"2 | MIC/INSTRUMENT &
__! o] INPUT 3 2 Re6
b 68k
h % 1Clo YalCiwo YlICu YalCnl Ma— £ Ji0oE
— 3
R35 R3e R38 R44 RaS 1
_/ 12k 12k 22 w.mx Zk 12k f .._v
7 MA——W T Hnwb
— A
R30 43k 26 nﬂH J d
re. 0022 0012 0022 0012 1
—NESTON..... o . R37 R43 e el R46 CcS4
i/sol /2 1C5  COMPRESSOR 15k 5k L 1Sk -047
+ T d
1_ ICwo. 11 : MC14016BCP c36
@ + xm
R32 GMW.MW H 43k 100p
22k 1 cz3 ! .
{ 5 : 4096 - STAGE Ras | Rso ) 1C7.8 2 MCI4013BCP
C R34 v BBD - 1C9 | MC140b98BCP
cre ! 715 28D BIAS
/50 43k R
|_|.00.w ._.mm __Rss v, vec B2 VRE C64
~amyrn vi 180k| 100k [Rsa , | o0 “““I 100k z0uBl
s £ a7 c3s F Pz W FaA—r— 15k
.\._.....m 5 Can 47/25 [ven A . |ie|or] RS
Cs0 ; SOkB £53 __oﬁ“w mw-Of g g
3 Lm\uw . 100p ¢ ) -
Csy VRa
s e 50kB rs7 ¥ RS6 4 L
VR1O 1Sk | 330K L] clLoc \
g 213 VR3 w mmca S . 20045
1 JuS~
C5 €8k S0kB
2 33k vRIE _ _Exeasper . TP1 VR6,VRS
T ro [Ecwo wrensiTy] i\g.f
(Ecno voLum
@2 : 25C1815-GR or 25C945-P or 25C536NP-G e ValCu  YalCn
83 Z 2SC732TM-GR iy Y
~i 2 -G VR 11 R4 R6S 8I0 Re? Res
82 = 25K30ATM-Y ,-GR ISk 15k ISk ISk
817 T 2SCIBI5-GR
[ 3] : 2SAI0I5-Y or
=B . .0d2z .00 VRe&
Di~8 : 152473 R63 R66 of . Wn% 20kB
IC2~4 I PPC4SS8-C or NIM4S5B-D =k B » 5k Kk ERER.
O |
. 2 R1033 -
25D234-0.Y
250526-0.Y 10k 1Jir2
25D880-0.Y
23 15V
L/
woz & RIOS ] /_ De ¥ +
15k QU D7 ¥ oy
+| Riwobl -5k *+ e Ceb
T4 ! e + + crz G 001
17y 02z-086 C 2204, | CT0 ﬂ.n.z g 78
so/s042 =l Lo > T3113-060
] Riso 41 23 128 E =
Dq * RD-16EB2 or RDILEB{ or OSZISU _vIA\
LED-{ CHORUS © 4=
ECHO
F2: T250mA MODE SELECT - LEDi(.2 : SLP-131B
wwmu%»o: WHT T2 821,22,24 : 25K30ATM-Y or -GR
e 022-086D 823 : 25CIB15-GR or 25C945-P
Dut~14 : 152473
RI30 - 1Gte __: MPC4558-C or NIMASS8D
...or%‘ w\_..wm_x ) 33K u_.ﬁ
L) [k "
2 u\u.uk 3¢ R133 .|
BMN e
EL86 Ri3| RI35 cnomus wr.
"

EFFECT
ON/OFF

FOOT SW




ADJUSTMENT
To Connect | Feed
oscil-
adjust loscope Adjust for
to
BBD a = 10us with
TP—_1 YED +15 REPEAT RATE at max
CLOCK | ~~+ | |- _al%:||ﬁ; ........................
0 ;
TR a = 200us with
2 a REPEAT RATE at min
PULSE ¥ +15 b=+1.218
vtorg | 2 |— T |¢ﬁ;mmw. (adjust REPEAT RATE
b 0 for easier view)
==
BED
BIAS TE-3 LTkHz | ¥he centered operating point
(Vb = 7-7.5V) e
\( CHECK :
1 distortion free over entire
range of REPEAT RATE rotation
2 both peaks flatten gradually and
symmetrically as input increases
BED MU~ S
CLOCK ™-3 |__ | VR9 : /
BALANCE clock component is minimized |2
s -5 | AV \,C S %
LEVEL 1xHz | VR10 | VTIPS VT P4 z =
TP-4 both same in amplitude B
ECHO 2
. VR11 —
INTENS ﬁ S
BD ]
= ~ e MODE:
CLOCK | TP-1 ... | Check : \\m
b L
CHORUS P 2 " 6.8ps CHORUS
w||||l|¢m mmhtm

PM-100

PARTS LIST
*Some parts in new numbering
CASE
m%mlwm¢ Cover no.l54 case
or/0/2

2 momowumw<oﬁ no.22020803% rear
22210706 Panel no.22210706 front

111-020 Base no.20 (foot)
mue 22.350/0/00) )
$1-182A Chassis no.182A
(22%1016901)
016-043%3 XKnob no.43%
(2247011200)
SWITCH
001-007 SP-2022 or PW-2022 blk
power
01-19 SoM-02205 slide, MODE
Q3153120 _
001-196 SSM-02308 slide, INPUT
JACK
mmmmommv SG7630 blk,E.On/off,DIRCT
12
09- G7630 IN
D00y SCTE0 e, Fuz
009-0%2 SG7640 red, EFFECTS OUT
Ci3449202)

POWER TRANSFORMER

022-086C PT no.86C 100/117V
(2245 0123C#)
022-086D PT no.86D 220/240V
(2224S0124-D¢)

FUSE, FUSE HOLDER

= GA 0.25A 160/117Y
ey, 02 o3
008- m@ CEE T125mA prim. 220/240V
(12559508)
%mm&wmm% CEE T250mA sec. 220/240V
0L2=003 . C1i TF-758
#2199519) -

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
ﬂwHHuomw,mewHleomo

& (pcb 052-400 or 2291022201)

7%113120 0P3113-120 (pcb 22910316)

.Hb@lHOH OP101

(pch 052-400/22910339)
WOmM|AOH Power on ILED mount

Sept.1,1980

SEMICONDUCTOR

Transistor

017-103 2SCT73%2TM-GR or equiv.

o2
(S127104) | 5500040-GR,  2SC1000-GR,
28C1222-E, lo-noise)
017-010 28D234-0 or 2SD880-,0/Y
@WMM. o * \\

: (/5 129576
017-105 2SA1015-Y or ©2SA733-Q or
asigiz

28A933-Q

017-106 28C1815-GR
(18129 1% 28C536-F

017-014 2SK30ATM- G or Y FET

cstaiml)

Diode

018-0 151588 S ;
59 15 or wﬁW»MWOp

-082, W- I .
omw.@\mwmm% 02 or IM152/152R rect
19-01% SLP-1%1B red, LED

%%.Wm%mm RD16E- Bl or B2

zener
(150)9%S4) ¢ B2
IC
020-08 00 BED
Oy - oeomce or 1040658
(SIS T/ETE) bk ol e
020-179 MG14013BCP or TC4013BP
$3b-080 457w
(1575 98502
020=171 MC14016BCP or TC4016BP
mm,w\% m@&%ﬂ C4558 or NJM4558D
159G
Q,w\m@mb% >, =

POTENTIOMETER
mmmlomb EVHCCAP20B54 50kB CHR
1

1219228
3219305, EVHLWAD25B54 (L) CHORS.INT

@m |OON&E<HW#>>OOhme®wv 20k trimmer

359/
028-006, EVIR4AAO0(SR19R) 50k trimmer
U2&7%3/ BUTRAAAOO(SRLOR) 10k trimmer
¢1329901)

OTHERS

0%2-228 Tantal.cap. 4.7mfd 35V K
12%-001 Sleeve nut no.l 3 X 10mm

123-002 Sleeve nut no.2 3 X 16.4mm

spacer '
048-069 Heat sink no.69 (or no.3%2)

064-134 Holder no.134 (or 22190234)

012-030 IC socket C03-014-350T

or 23C1740-Q or

—



